06-01-2004 102755068

3 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John Desmond, Bankruptcy Act Chapter 7 Trustee in n re Geosoftware, Inc., Debtor U.SBankruptcy Court, D-Mass., Case 01-18809-CJK 24 Union Avenue Framingham, MA 01702 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Merger Security Agreement Merger Change of Name	Name: Sony Computer Entertainment America, Inc. Internal Address: (Delaware Corporation) (100% parent of RTime, Inc.) Street Address: 919 Hillsdale Boulevard, 2 rd Floor City: Foster City State: CA ZIP: 94404
Other Execution Date: May 19, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
I. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/834,157	tion, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,229,546 MAY 2 8 2004
Additional numbers attacts. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2
Name:Jerry Cohen, Esq. Internal Address: Perkins, Smith & Cohen, LLP Street Address: One Beacon Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41) \$80 ⊠ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Boston</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>02108</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	8. Deposit account number: 03-2410, Order No. 31,129-2 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
1/2004 ECOOPER 00000027 09834157 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true co
Jerry Cohen, Reg. No. 20,522 Name of Person Signing Signatu	May 26, 2004 Date

PATENT REEL: 015370 FRAME: 0611

BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE'S ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

John O. Desmond, Bankruptcy Act Chapter 7 Trustee in the bankruptcy case, In re Geosoftware, Inc., Debtor, U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts, Case 01-18809-CJK, per the November 20, 2001 appointment notice and pursuant thereto and the Court's order of February 10, 2004 made upon January 7, 2004 Motion of the Trustee including a copy of the Trustee's Purchase of Assets, being empowered to sell tangible and intangible assets of the bankruptcy estate of Geosoftware, Inc., sells, assigns and conveys to Sony Computer Entertainment America Inc. a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its offices at 919 Hillsdale Blvd., 2d Floor, Foster City CA 94404 (hereinafter "Assignee") free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other interests pursuant to bankruptcy law but without any other representations or warranties, all his right, title and interest in and to these patent assets:

- (1) U.S. patent 6,229, 546 issued May 8, 2001 including all rights of U.S. and international priority derivable therefrom, any rights of reissue or reexamination thereof and the rights to any proceeds of future or past infringement thereof;
- (2) U.S. Patent Application 09/834,157, including the right to prosecute the same and any continuations, divisions or continuations in part thereof, including any invention claimed or described but not claimed therein, and have any resultant patent(s) issue to Assignee or its designee or successor and all rights of U.S. and international priority derivable therefrom; and
- (3) All other U.S. and foreign patent applications and patents in which Geosoftware, Inc. had a legal or equitable interest relating to said patent 6,229, 546, said application 09/834, 157 and/or inventions described or claimed therein and which were not listed in its asset schedules in the said bankruptcy proceeding, if any.

Assignee does not assume any assume any debt, obligation or liability of the Trustee or of the Debtor, Geosoftware, Inc.

1

PATENT REEL: 015370 FRAME: 0612

Done thisday of May, 2004.
aller Tr
John O Desmond, Chapter 7 trustee of the estate of Geosoftware, Inc.
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)

Given before me this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of May 2004 by the said John O. Desmond, Trustee, known to me, who signed the foregoing in my presence and acknowledged to me that he did so for the purposes stated above, as his free act and deed as Trustee.

)ss.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1/1/0 /

(seal)

County of Suffolk

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT District of Massachusetts

Chapter: 7

Case No.: 01 - 18809 Judge: Carol J. Kenner

Debtor(s): Geosoftware, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM TRUSTEE AND APPROVAL OF STANDING BOND

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec 701(a)(1) John O. Desmond, Suite 4 24 Union Avenue Framingham, MA 01701, is hereby appointed as Interim Trustee in the above-referenced proceeding and is designated to preside at the meeting of creditors. The Trustee's bond is fixed under the general blanket bond heretofore approved. The Trustee shall notify the United States Trustee immediately in the event that the liquid assets exceed \$1,000,000.

Pursuant to FRBP 2008 the Trustee will be deemed to have accepted this appointment unless it is rejected within five (5) days of receipt of this notice. Unless another trustee is elected the Interim Trustee appointed herein shall serve as Trustee without further appointment as provided by 11 U.S.C. Sec. 702(d).

Dated: 11/20/01.

J. Christopher Marshall United States Trustee

Original filed with Bankruptcy Court Copy to trustee

REJECTION

RECORDED: 05/28/2004

I, John O. Desmond, hereby REJECT appointment as Trustee.

Dated: This day of , 20 .

John O. Desmond

Original filed with Bankruptcy Court Copy to United States Trustee



Certified to be a true and correct comby of the original James M. Lynch, Clerk U.S. Bankruptcy Court

District or Massaghusett

Danuty Clerk

Bate: 2-20-04

PATENT REEL: 015370 FRAME: 0614